

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8, MONTANA OFFICE FEDERAL BUILDING, 10 W. 15th STREET, SUITE 3200 HELENA, MONTANA 59626 2013 FEB 22 AM 11: 04

FEB 2 2 2013

EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

Ref: 8MO

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Edward F. Parisian, Director Rocky Mountain Regional Bureau of Indian Affairs 316 N 26th Street Billings, MT 59101

Re:

2nd Amendment to the Administrative Order and Amended Administrative Order Addendum Docket No. SDWA-08-2011-0064 Bureau of Indian Affairs Crow Agency (TP01) Public Water System PWS ID #083090011

Dear Regional Director Parisian:

Enclosed is the 2nd Amendment to the Administrative Order (Order) and an Amended AO Addendum (Amended Addendum) which are being issued to the Bureau of Indian Affairs (Respondent) by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under the authority of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f <u>et seq</u>. The EPA is amending the Order and the Addendum to reflect changes in monitoring and reporting requirements that are due to upgrades and changes to the treatment system at the Crow Agency BIA public water system. Additionally, the EPA is amending the Order to include Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR) violations for not maintaining the minimal residual disinfectant concentration to the distribution system in July 2012, for exceedances of the combined filter effluent maximum allowable turbidity limit of 1 NTU in August 2012 and for failure to notify the EPA within 24 hours of the turbidity exceedances. This Order's changes are noted in bold font. This 2nd Amendment to the Administrative Order includes an "Appendix A" which outlines all requirements included in these revised documents. Appendix A is being provided as a courtesy and to provide the Respondent with a concise list of all Order requirements.

The Order and the Amended Addendum are effective upon the date received. Please review the Order and within 10 days provide the EPA with any information you believe the EPA may not have. If the Bureau of Indian Affairs complies with the Order, the EPA may close the Order without further action. Failure to comply with the Order may lead to substantial civil penalties.



If you would like additional information, please feel free to contact me directly at (800) 457-2690, extension 5025, or (406) 457-5025. If your staff has technical questions, they may contact Sienna Meredith at (800) 457-2690, extension 5026, or (406) 457-5026. If you are represented by an attorney or have legal questions, please contact Dana Stotsky, Enforcement Attorney, at (800) 227-8917, extension 6905, or at (303) 312-6905.

Sincerely,

Julie A. DalSoglio, Director EPA Region 8 Montana Office

Enclosures:

2nd Amendment to the Administrative Order Amended Administrative Order Addendum Appendix A

cc: Darin Old Coyote, Chairman

Leroy Cummins, Facility Manager, BIA Crow Agency Bruce Ward, Engineer, BIA Rocky Mountain Region Vianna Stewart, Superintendant, BIA Christian Bends, Administrative Manager David Evans, Acting Manager Apsalooke Water and Wastewater Authority Jim Real Bird, Apsalooke Water and Wastewater Board John Doyle, Apsalooke Water and Wastewater Board Larry Kindness, Apsalooke Water and Wastewater Board Tina Artemis, EPA 8 Regional Hearing Clerk